
Speech by SCST at award ceremony of
Disney Imaginations Hong Kong Design
Competition 2024 (English only)

     â€‹Following is the speech by the Secretary for Culture, Sports and Tourism, Mr Kevin Yeung, at the award ceremony of Disney Imaginations Hong Kong Design Competition 2024 today (January 31):

Michael (Managing Director of Hong Kong Disneyland Resort, Mr Michael Moriarty), Jo (Creative Development Director of Walt Disney Imagineering Hong Kong, Ms Jo Phoa), finalist teams, ladies and gentlemen,

     Good afternoon. I am glad to be here again to join the award ceremony for Disney Imaginations Hong Kong Design Competition. This is my second time and it's one of the Disneyland events that I will not miss.

     Let me first express my heartfelt congratulations to all the finalist teams. I am sure all of you have gone through an unforgettable and rewarding journey. Your excellent work and superb efforts dedicated would be much appreciated and recognised. While the competition has come to the final stage today, it just marks the beginning of your bigger and better dreams in your life.

     I am delighted that this competition has been extended to the Greater Bay Area this year, attracting almost 100 teams of young talent from institutions in Hong Kong, Guangzhou, Shenzhen and Macao. This is also the first time the competition is open to students from all disciplines, elevating it to be an amazing platform for youngsters with different backgrounds to showcase their boundless creativity and exchange views.

     The themes of this year’s competition are "sustainability" and "inclusion", with a focus on conservation. Contestants are encouraged to create an educational experience that helps preserve cultural heritage at risk of being forgotten. The themes come very timely indeed when more in-depth experiences and cultural tourism are becoming more popular.

     The Government has been paying much attention to protecting and conserving Hong Kong's rich cultural heritage for the benefit and enjoyment by the community as well as our tourists. One of our recent efforts is the launching of the Characteristic Local Tourism Incentive Scheme on January 1 this year to foster the development of thematic tours.

     Meanwhile, we have launched the Deeper into Hong Kong: Creative
Itinerary Design Competition through the Travel Industry Council of Hong Kong. It further encourages the travel trade to design unique and creative in-depth travel itineraries. The competition received around 700 creative entries, and we are confident that the winning pieces will bring visitors with fresh experiences of Hong Kong.
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     Just like preserving our culture, nurturing young talent also requires joint efforts. Therefore before I close, I would like to extend my deepest appreciation to Disney Imagineers and Hong Kong Disneyland for the continuous commitment of hosting this inspirational competition. While the world's first and largest "World of Frozen" opened last November has been, again, another amazing project by our Disney Imagineers to bring creativity to reality, I look forward to many more enrichments of our tourism offerings, as well as opportunities for our "home-grown" young "Imagineers-to-be", with Disney’s unlimited imagination. Thank you very much.

LCQ11: Employment of illegal workers
by furniture direct selling factories

     Following is a question by the Hon Shiu Ka-fai and a written reply by the Secretary for Security, Mr Tang Ping-keung, in the Legislative Council today (January 31):

Question:

     Some members of the local renovation and design trades have relayed that in recent years, some so-called "furniture direct selling factories" that attract customers via channels such as cross-border e-commerce platforms and social platforms have reduced their operating costs by employing illegal workers to install furniture on-site for customers, thereby lowering the prices of their goods to attract customers. Such a practice has posed unfair competition to the local shops that operate by employing legal workers in compliance with relevant laws and regulations. In this connection, will the Government inform this Council:

(1) whether it is aware of the aforesaid situation; if so, of the corresponding actions or measures taken in the past three years; if not, the reasons for that;

(2) of the respective numbers of persons arrested and prosecuted in relation to employment of illegal workers by the aforesaid factories in each of the past three years, with a breakdown by the identity of those persons (such as illegal workers and employers);

(3) whether the customers concerned need to bear any legal liabilities; and

(4) as whether it will consider other effective measures to combat the aforesaid situation?

Reply:


http://www.government-world.com/lcq11-employment-of-illegal-workers-by-furniture-direct-selling-factories/
http://www.government-world.com/lcq11-employment-of-illegal-workers-by-furniture-direct-selling-factories/


President,

     The Government is committed to combatting illegal employment, with a view to protecting job opportunities for the local workforce. It is a serious offence to engage in illegal employment. Employers, illegal workers as well as aiders and abettors of illegal employment will be liable to prosecution in accordance with the Immigration Ordinance (IO). The IO has different provisions targeting relevant offences committed by different groups of persons. Visitors, illegal immigrants and non-refoulement claimants, etc., are prohibited from taking any employment, whether paid or unpaid, or establishing or joining in any business. Aiders and abettors are liable to the same penalties. In addition, the Government amended the IO in 2021 by significantly increasing the maximum penalty of employers of illegal workers to a fine of $500,000 and 10 years' imprisonment with a view to reflecting the gravity of such offences.

     Since the resumption to full normalcy after the pandemic, different economic activities (including renovation and furniture installation) have also been on the rise. The Immigration Department (ImmD) is aware of the one-stop service mode of furniture direct-selling mentioned in the question, with individual service providers offering "one-stop shop" services at a "factory direct-selling price". Among them, there are online businesses operated from or out of Hong Kong. In fact, it is very common for different industries to operate online stores, and some provide cross-border services. In this regard, ImmD has established the Cybercrime and Forensics Investigation Group in 2021, which is dedicated to assisting frontline investigators in collecting digital evidence so as to strengthen the ability in case investigation and evidence collection, with a view to coping with criminals who may use well-developed technologies to commit immigration-related offences and some potential complicated crimes in the future, such as using online social platforms or instant messaging applications to organise, arrange, and incite the public to commit serious crimes like illegal employment.

     The Government's reply to the question raised by the Hon Shiu Ka-fai is as follows:

(1) and (4) ImmD closely monitors the trend of illegal employment related crimes and timely conducts enforcement actions against illegal employment in different industries. From 2021 to 2023, ImmD conducted 23 operations, codenamed "Contribute", which targeted at renovation related illegal employment. Among which, some 60 per cent of the operations were conducted after the pandemic and a total of 12 persons (including nine illegal workers and three employers) were arrested. In addition, ImmD conducted 3 574 anti-illegal employment operations codenamed "Twilight" during the same period to combat illegal employment in different industries. The targeted locations included renovation sites, and a total of 840 illegal workers and 286 employers were arrested. At the same time, labour inspectors of the Labour Department (LD) will, through regular workplace inspections, check employees' proof of identity and records of employees kept by employers under Part IVB of the IO. Cases of suspected illegal employment detected will be referred to


relevant law enforcement agencies (LEAs) for follow-up. In 2021, 2022 and 2023, LD referred a total of 150, 99 and 123 suspected illegal workers respectively to relevant LEAs for follow-up.

     LEAs will continue to closely monitor the trend of illegal employment related crimes. If any relevant black spots are identified, such as housing estates which are nearly ready for move-in, LEAs will step up inspections and enhance publicity efforts to educate prospective residents not to employ illegal workers for renovation and furniture installation, etc., with a view to raising public awareness and strengthening education.

     At the same time, ImmD has stepped up the publicity campaign in order to let the employers understand the serious consequences of employing illegal workers, and raise public awareness of not employing illegal workers. For example, ImmD has deployed officers and promotional vehicles to black spots of illegal employment from time to time to distribute "Don't Employ Illegal Workers" leaflets to employers. The employers are provided with information on how to identify persons who are lawfully employable and are reminded to inspect the original Hong Kong Identity Cards of job seekers. Information and videos about not to employ illegal workers and the points to note for employers before employing a job seeker are uploaded on ImmD's website for public reference. ImmD has also disseminated the message of "Employing Illegal Workers Is an Offence" through ImmD's official account on social media platforms. Besides, ImmD has set up a dedicated hotline (2824 1551) and email account (anti-crime@immd.gov.hk) for the public to report illegal employment.

(2) According to ImmD's information, the number of illegal workers and the number of employers of illegal workers arrested and prosecuted over the past three years are tabulated below:


Year

Number of
illegal
workers
arrested

Number of
illegal
workers
prosecuted

Number of
employers of
illegal
workers
arrested

Number of
employers of
illegal
workers
prosecuted

2021 1 103 815 604 185

2022 886 539 448 138

2023 1 304 943 502 109

Total 3 293 2 297 1 554 432

Notes:
(1)    persons prosecuted may not be arrested in the same year.
(2)    the number of arrests and prosecutions in "Contribute" and "Twilight"
operations are included. ImmD does not maintain breakdown of prosecution figures by codenamed operations.

(3) As the circumstances of each case are different, ImmD officers will take into consideration all the relevant evidence and case details when taking


enforcement actions and before making a decision. When necessary, advice from the Department of Justice will be sought on whether to proceed with prosecution. ImmD also appeals to the customers to stay alert and to call ImmD's hotline (2824 1551) for enquiry if in doubt about whether a service provider can be lawfully employable in Hong Kong.

     Regarding customers' relevant legal liability, generally speaking, a customer who knowingly employs illegal workers via any service provider to provide service in his or her Hong Kong premises, or who does not take all practicable steps to ascertain whether a worker is lawfully employable in Hong Kong (such as inspecting his or her identity card) before allowing the worker concerned (if confirmed to be an illegal worker subsequently) to work in his or her Hong Kong premises, may be arrested and prosecuted for aiding and abetting a person to breach the condition of stay or to commit an offence contrary to section 38AA of the IO.

     ImmD reiterates that employing someone who is not lawfully employable and aiding and abetting others for taking up illegal employment, establishing or joining in any business are serious crimes. ImmD also reminds the public to stay alert and not to defy the law.

     ImmD will continue to closely monitor the trend of illegal employment related crimes, step up enforcement actions against illegal employment, disseminate the serious consequences of employing illegal workers on multiple fronts, raise public awareness of not to employ illegal workers and take resolute enforcement action to combat such offences.

Effective Exchange Rate Index

     The effective exchange rate index for the Hong Kong dollar on Wednesday,
January 31, 2024 is 104.8 (same as yesterday's index).
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Effective Exchange Rate Index

     The effective exchange rate index for the Hong Kong dollar on Wednesday,
January 31, 2024 is 104.8 (same as yesterday's index).
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